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Full set of structural drawing, soil test report, floor load plan, and material test report

AR
4" F<l|are not available.
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5.5, FESH

Structural engineer to prepare full set of structural drawing, as built drawing and
IS |prepare/update calculations showing the structural adequacy of the floor system

taking into account the factory design imposed loading and the as built structure.
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15.09.2020: No drawing, load plan and test report was found during inspection.
Factory authority submitted asbuilt drawing, load plan and EA report to DIFE on
10-July-2019 and they are waiting for DEA approval to finish this CAP. 06 Sep

oY 2021:Completed their DEA and submitted to DIFE.Internalally reviewed DEA but
some documents are missing. Need to resubmit with proper documents of footing
excavation pictorial evidence.

5.2, T

ST Develop set of as-built drawings showing structure details, loading, dimensions,
levels, foundations and framing on Plan, Section and Elevation drawings.
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15.09.2020: No drawing, load plan and test report was found during inspection.
Factory authority submitted asbuilt drawing, load plan and EA report to DIFE on

RS 10-July-2019 and they are waiting for DEA approval to finish this CAP. 06 Sep
2021: As built architectural & structural drawing has been prepared and submitted
to Dife.




oA Dampness has been found on the wall at the south portion of 4th floor and in some
WCT portion of Ground floor. The cause of dampness due to ingress of water from outside
and water ponding on roof top.
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2.5, IEH
S Remedial action to be undertaken to prevent the seepage of water from pipes and
other sources.
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15.09.2020: Some of the damp regions are corrected but dampness are still
e available at 4th floor west region wall under the slab and toilet region of different
floors. 06 Sep 2021: Previous locations are corrected but some new areas are
found damped.
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AT A qualified structural engineer should be involved for maintenance by correcting
the identified issues.
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06 Sep 2021:Some of the damp regions are corrected but dampness are still
RS available at 4th floor west region wall under the slab and toilet region of different
floors.




Water ponding has been found in the roof top due to lack of proper drainage and slope

AT
EF4|in the roof.
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9.3, I
Engineer to inspect whether waterproofing material is applied or where it can be
S maintained. For both durability and serviceability, waterproofing on the roof slab is
recommended. Moreover the roof slab drainage system and leakage of pipes
should be investigated.
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15.09.2020: Water ponding has been found on rooftop. No water proofing course
e has been applied and proper drainage was not given. 06 Sep 2021:Water ponding
has been found on rooftop. No water proofing course has been applied and proper
drainage was not given.
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B Exposed rebar was observed.
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8.5. IHHH

IS |Provide protective coating to cover the exposed rebar from corrosion.
EUGSE
FRAEH
I
SR v 5l
TR |
FTRTET
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% 0y=03=saq0
ENGIEI

15.09.2020: Rebars were painted to prevent them from corrosion. 06 Sep
2021:Rebars were painted to prevent them from corrosion.




B Physical damage of column
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06 Sep 2021:Measures were taken and the hollow part that was found on last
inspection was filled with concrete.




